

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed percentage basis tenders are hereby invited by Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following works from the approved registered Contractors of appropriate class (D) enlisted with Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department, whose registration stood renewed as per revised instructions and also registered dealers under the Himachal Pradesh, General Sales Tax Act, 1968. The important dates of tender are as under:-

	Tender Schedule	Date	Time
1.	The last date for receipt of application for tender Form.	25/5/2023	4.00 PM
2.	The last date for issue of tender Form	26/5/2023	4.00 PM
3.	The last date for receipt of tender.	27/5/2023	10:30 AM
4.	The date of opening of tender.	27/5/2023	11:00 AM

The tender forms can be obtained against payment of Rs.350/- (Non refundable) and contractor will be required to produce documents of registration in appropriate class, list of completed works and sales tax registration certificate. The tenders shall be opened in presence of contractor or their authorized representative.

The earnest money in shape of National Saving Certificate/Time deposit account of nationalized saving or Saving Bank account in any of the post offices and F.D.R. of Nationalized Bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan must accompany with the tender offer. The exemption from depositing the earnest money with each tender earlier granted has been withdrawn under Govt. Notification No. PWE (B&R)(B)14(18) / 98-11 dated 4.11.2003 and accordingly the tender received without assigning any reasons thereto shall not be entertained.

The tenders will be issued only to them who qualify the criteria after the scrutiny of application Form. The tenders not accompanying the Earnest money shall be rejected at the time of opening. The contractor shall also indicate the detail of Earnest money in the tender document. The request on prescribed application should accompany the registration of appropriate class, sales tax registration No. work done certificate. The tenders shall be opened on schedule date and time in presence of contractor or in the presence of the authorized representative.

The validity of tenders has been given in the tender document. If any contractor/firm withdrawn the offer within validity period then their earnest money shall be forfeited and shall finally be at the disposal of State Govt. The contractors are advised to write the rates both in figures and in words, failing which the tender shall be rejected.

Conditional and incomplete tenders shall out rightly be rejected.

Application for obtaining the tender form must accompany the latest renewal of enlistment and proof of CST No/NOC from Excise and Taxation Department regarding Sale Tax clearance. The offer shall be kept open for 120 days.

If due to any unforeseen reasons the office of the Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan remain closed on the notified date of sale and receipt of tender, the tender will be sold and received/opened on next working day of same specified time.

The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reason

Description of JOB:-

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money	Time
1	Supplying and stacking of (Grade-II) 63 to 40 mm and (Grade-III) 53 to 25mm aggregate nominal size at Zero point junction at Shimla By Pass for strengthening of extended portion from Km 0/0 to 0/100 by providing Gr. II & Gr.III (Against NHAI Deposit)	Rs. 91,474/-only	Rs. 2000/- only	Two Months
2	A/R & M/O to Kalka-Shimla Wangtoo road on NH-22 (New NH No.5)from km 131/0 to 145/100 (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for removal of stacked debris and muck in kms. 131/00 to 145/100)(Against NHAI Deposit)	Rs. 2,85,000/- only	Rs. 6000/-	Two Months
3	O/R on Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road on NH-21A (new NH 105) Km 35/00 to 66/275(SH:- Providing and Fixing W-metal beam crash barrier and painting on Chikni-I at RD 37/380, Chikni-II at RD 37/500 and Chikni-III at RD 37/580 and White washing on parapets from Kms 35/00 to 49/00)	Rs. 499486/- only	Rs. 10,000/- only	Two Months
4	O/R on Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road on NH-21A (new NH 105) Km 35/00 to 66/275(SH:- Clearance of road side drain from km 41/800 to 49/00)	Rs. 4,53,148/- only	Rs. 9500/- only	Four Months
5	O/R on Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road on NH-21A (new NH 105) Km 35/00 to 66/275(SH:- Clearance of road side drain from km 35/00 to 41/800)	Rs. 453289/-only	Rs. 9500/- only	Four months
6	O/R on Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road on NH-21A (new NH 105) Km 35/00 to 66/275(SH:- Channelization of Kundlu Bridge at RD 48/818 (U/S side) Channel No. 1 & Channel No. 2)	Rs. 439617/-only	Rs. 9000/- only	Two months
7	O/R on Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road on NH-21A (new NH 105) Km 35/00 to 66/275(SH:- Channelization of Mahadev-IV Bridge at RD 44/435 (U/S side) (Channel 1 & channel 2)	Rs. 438680/-	Rs. 9000/- only	Two months

Term and Conditions:-

The contractor will have to produce following documents and attached attested copies of the same at the time of submitting application for issue of tender Form.

- Enlistment/renewal in appropriate class in HP.PWD.
- PAN Card issued by the Income Tax Department.
- Statement showing the ongoing works in HP.PWD.
- E.P.F registration.
- The bidder for Job no. 6 & 7 should have owned machinery i.e 1 no. JCB and 1 no. Tipper. Proof of owning the machinery should be submitted alongwith the bid.

Certified that the above work is of emergent nature in exigency of Public Interest.

No. NHD/CB/TA/NIT/2023-

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- The Engineer-in-Chief, HP.PWD, Shimla.
- The Chief Engineer, NH, HP.PWD, Shimla.
- All the Superintending Engineer, in HP.PWD,
- The Deputy Commissioner, Solan, distt Solan.
- The Sub Divisional Office © Solan, Distt Solan
- All the Assistant Engineers under this Division.
- Income tax officer/ Labour Inspector Solan, Distt Solan.
- Various registered contractors working under this Division.
- Notice Board.
- The Executive Engineer, IT Cell in the o/o Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Solan NH Division,
HP.PWD, Solan.
Dated:- 19/5/2023

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Solan NH Division,
HP.PWD, Solan.

Estimated Cost Rs. 91474/-only
Earnest Money Rs. 2000/-only

E.E.

Schedule of Quantity

Time :- Two Months

Name of Work :- Supplying and stacking of (Grade-II) 63 to 40 mm and (Grade-III) 53 to 25mm aggregate nominal size at Zero point junction at Shimla
By Pass for strengthening of extended portion from Km 0/0 to 0/100 by providing Gr. II & Gr. III (Against NHAI Deposit)

Sr.No.	Item Description	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be Quoted by the bidder above/below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Supplying and stacking of broken /crushed hard stone aggregate Grade-I (90mm to 40mm), Grade-II-63mm to 40mm) and Grade-III (50mm to 25mm)as per MoRT&H specification clause 404(WBM and table 400-9 nominal size at site and down gauge free from all dirt, dust and other foreign materials in proper stacks including carriage of materials in all leads, lifts and carriage of materials per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge						
(i)	Grade-II (63mm to 40mm)	27.00 Cum	1693.95	Rs. One Thousand six hundred ninety three and paise ninety five	Per cum	45737	
(ii)	Grade-III (53mm to 25mm)	27.00 Cum	1693.95	Rs. One Thousand six hundred ninety three and paise ninety five	Per cum	45737	
						Estimated Cost Rs.	91474
	Total Percentage Quoted by the Contractor in figures :-						
	Total Percentage Quoted by the Contractor in Words.						


Executive Engineer,
NH Division. HP.PWD.,
Sola

Estimated Cost Rs. 2,85,000/-only
Earnest Money Rs. 6000/- only
Time:- Two Month

Schedule of Quantity

Name of Work :A/R & M/O to Kalka-Shimla Wangtoo road on NH-22 (New NH No.5)from km 131/0 to 145/100 (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for removal of stacked debris and muck in kms. 131/00 to 145/100)(Against NHAI Deposit)

Sr.No.	Item Description	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rate in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be Quoted by the bidder above/below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Hiring of tipper for disposal of slips, debris moorum/building rubbish/malba/similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approve municipal dumping ground for lead of 10 km with minimum capacity of 5.5 cum per trip and minimum working 6 (six) hours per day . The contractor /Owner of the tipper shall bear the expensive of P.O.L charges, repair of machineries. Any accident and other damages to the private and govt. property occur during the working hours is the responsibility of the contractor including all leads lifts and as per the direction of Engineer-in-charges.	50.00 Days	5700.00	Rs. Five thousand seven hundred and paise Nil only	Per Day	285000	
						Estimated Cost Rs. 285000	
	Total Percentage Quoted by the Contractor in figures :-						
	Total Percentage Quoted by the Contractor in Words.						

2/2/2
Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HP.PWD.,
Solani

E.E.

Estimated Cost Rs. 499486/-
Earnest Money Rs. 10000/-
Time:- 2 Months

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- O/R on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat road NH-21A(New NH 105) km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- P/F W-metal beam crash barrier and painting on Chikni-1 at rd 37/380, Chikni-II at Rd 37/500 and Chikni-III at Rd 37/580 and white washing of parapets etc. from km 35/00 to 49/00)		Sr.No.		Description of Items.		Quantity		Rate in figures		Rate in words		Unit		Amount		(Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above/below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e nearest two decimal places/amount.	
1				Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70 cm above road/ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm spaced 2 m centre to centre, 1.8 m high, 1.1 m below ground/road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanised by hot dip process, all fitting to conform to IS:1367 and IS:1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150x75x5mm, 330 mm long complete as per clause 810 including all leads and lifts and as per the direction of the Engineer in Charge.		60.00		4210.15		Rs Four thousand two hundred ten and paise fifteen only		per Rmt		252609			
2				Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's specifications including appropriate priming coat, preparation of surface, etc. complete including all leads and lifts and as per the direction of the Engineer in Charge (On concrete work)		1050.59		168.75		Rs one hundred sixty eight and paise seventy five only		Per sqm		177287.1			

E.E.

E.E

	Finishing with Epoxy paint (two or more coats) at all locations prepared and applied as per manufacturer's specifications including appropriate priming coat, preparation of surface, etc. Complete including all leads and lifts and as per the direction of the Engineer in Charge.	44.64	227.75	Rs two hundred twenty seven and paise seventy five only	Per sqm	10166.76	
4	On steel surface White washing with lime two coats on parapet walls and tree trunks including preparation of surface by cleaning scraping etc. As per technical specifications clause 1915. including carriage of material and as per the direction of Engineer in charge.	1862.80	31.90	Rs thirty one and paise ninety only	Per sqm	59423.32	
					ESTIMATED COST Rs.	499486.1	
	Total percentage quoted by the contractor in figures:-						
	Total percentage quoted by the contractor in words:-						

[Signature]
 Executive Engineer,
 NH Division, HPPWD.,
 Solan

E.E.

Estimated Cost Rs. 453148/-
Earnest Money Rs. 9500/-
Time:- 4 months

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- O/R on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat road NH-21A(New NH 105) km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- Clearance of road side drain from km 41/800 to 49/00)						
Sr.No.	Description of Items.	Quantity	Rate in figures	Rate in words	Unit	Amount
1	Removal of earth from choked hill side drain and disposing it on the valley side manually including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of the Engineer in charge as per MoRTH clause 3000.	9662.00	46.90	Rs. Forty six and paise Ninety only	per Rmt	453148
ESTIMATED COST Rs.						453148
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in figures:-						
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in words:-						
(Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above/below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e nearest two decimal places/amount.						


Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solani

Estimated Cost Rs. 453289/-
Earnest Money 9500/-only
Time:- 4 Months

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- O/R on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat road NH-21A(New NH 105) km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- Clearance of road side drain from km 35/00 to 41/800)						
Sr.No.	Description of Items.	Quantity	Rate in figures	Rate in words	Unit	Amount
						(Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above/below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e nearest two decimal places/amount.
1	Removal of earth from choked hill side drain and disposing it on the valley side manually including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of the Engineer in charge as per MoRTH clause 3000.	9665.00	46.90	Rs. Forty six and paise Ninety only	per Rmt	453289
ESTIMATED COST Rs.						453289
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in figures:-						
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in words:-						

Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solapur

B.E.

Estimated Cost Rs. 439617/-

Earnest Money Rs. 9000/-

Time:- 2 Months

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- O/R on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat road NH-21A(New NH 105) km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- Channelization of Kundlu Bridge at R.D 48/818 (u/s side) Channel No. 1 & Channel No. 2)						
Sr.No.	Description of Items.	Quantity	Rate in figures	Rate in words	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation for riverway in marshy soil/gravelly soil with hydraulic excavator 0.90 cum bucket capacity including cutting and loading in tippers and disposal of all surplus material upto all leads and lifts by all mode of transportation to appropriate place or public/private dumping site to be arranged by the contractor and trimming of bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cross sections as per technical specifications clause 302.3.6 as per direction of Engineer in charge.	4221.00	104.15	Rs. One hundred four and paise fifteen only	per cum	439617
ESTIMATED COST Rs.						439617
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in figures:-						
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in words:-						


 Executive Engineer,
 NH Division, HPPWD.,
 Solan

B.1

Estimated Cost Rs. 438680/-
Earnest Money Rs. 9000/-

Time:-0 2 Months

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of Work :- O/R on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat road NH-21A(New NH 105) km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- Channelization of Mahadev-IV Bridge at R.D 44/435 (u/s side) Channel No. 1 & Channel No. 2)						
Sr.No.	Description of Items.	Quantity	Rate in figures	Rate in words	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation for riverway in marshy soil/gravelly soil with hydraulic excavator 0.90 cum bucket capacity including cutting and loading in tippers and disposal of all surplus material upto all leads and lifts by all mode of transportation to appropriate place or public/private dumping site to be arranged by the contractor and trimming of bottom and side slopes in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cross sections as per technical specifications clause 302.3.6 as per direction of Engineer in charge.	4212.00	104.15	Rs. One hundred four and paise fifteen only	per cum	438680
ESTIMATED COST Rs.						438680
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in figures:-						
Total percentage quoted by the contractor in words:-						
(Overall percentage to be quoted by the bidder above/below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e nearest two decimal places/amount.						

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
NH Division, HPPWD.,
Solani